Proceedings of the International Seminar on Civil Engineering (ISCE-UPI 2025)
Civil Engineering Study Program, Universitas Pendidikan Indonesia
124
Effect of Fabric Waste Addition on the
Compressive and Flexural Strength of
Fiber-Reinforced Concrete
Muhamad Dimas Lukman1*, Istiqomah1, Ben Novaro Batubara1
1Civil Engineering Study Program, Indonesia University of Education

entire academic community and all colleagues who contributed to the completion of this work.
REFERENCES
Antoni, N. D. (2007). Concrete Technology: From Materials, Production, to High-Performance Concrete.
Yogyakarta: Andi.
Bartulović, B., & Jugović, S. (2021). Possibility of Using Cotton Knitted Fabric Waste in Concrete. Materials
Science and Engineering.
Kholis, I. N., & Saputra, D. (2022). Addition of Waste Fabric Fibers from Garment Industry and Fragments as
Fine Aggregate Substitutes on Concrete Compressive and Flexural Strength. Proceedings of the
National Seminar on Applied Technology Research.
Latifha Sari, N., & Kurniawan, M. (2024). Characteristics of Concrete with the Addition of Fabric Waste
Fibers. Journal of Civil Engineering and Planning, 5(2), 218–225.
Mulyono. (2004). Concrete Technology: From Theory to Practice. Yogyakarta: Andi.
PBI-1971. (1971). Reinforced Concrete Regulations. Bandung: Directorate of Building Research.
SK-SNI-T-15-1990. (1990). Procedures for the Calculation of Reinforced Concrete Structures for Buildings.
National Standardization Agency of Indonesia.
SNI-03-1968-1990. (1990). Test Methods for Sieve Analysis of Fine and Coarse Aggregates. National
Standardization Agency of Indonesia.
SNI-03-4431-1997. (1997). Test Methods for Flexural Strength of Normal Concrete with Two-Point Loading.
National Standardization Agency of Indonesia.
SNI-03-6861-2002. (2002). Specifications for Building Materials Part A (Non-Metal). National Standardization
Agency of Indonesia.
SNI-15-2049-2004. (2004). Portland Cement. National Standardization Agency of Indonesia.
SNI-1969-2008. (2008). Test Methods for Specific Gravity and Water Absorption of Coarse Aggregate. National
Standardization Agency of Indonesia.
SNI-1970-2008. (2008). Test Methods for Specific Gravity and Water Absorption of Fine Aggregate. National
Standardization Agency of Indonesia.
SNI-4154-2014. (2014). Flexural Strength Test Method for Concrete (Using a Simple Beam with Center-Point
Loading). National Standardization Agency of Indonesia.
SNI-4431-2011. (2011). Flexural Strength Test Method for Normal Concrete with Two-Point Loading. National
Standardization Agency of Indonesia.
SNI-7656-2012. (2012). Guidelines for Mix Design Selection for Normal Concrete. National Standardization
Agency of Indonesia.
Septiawan, M. R., & Darmawan, A. (2023). Effect of Adding Waste Cotton Fibers from Used Clothing on
Compressive and Bending Strength of Lightweight Concrete Composite with Foam Agent and Wire
Mesh. Energy, Materials, and Product Design, 107–115.